In addition, the total amount of contributions/benefits to be paid out in 2018 in connection with these plans is estimated at €43 million.

Actuarial assumptions equivalent to that of the commitment in the corresponding monetary
areas. The level  of  quality  used is  assessed on the basis of  the  rating
obtained from the leading financial rating agencies. In the case of
illiquid markets, the discount rate is determined using government
bonds of equivalent maturity to the term of the assessed plans.

Methodology
The Group defines the actuarial assumptions by country and/or
subsidiary.

The discount rates used in 2018 were obtained on the basis of invest-
ment grade (AA rating) bond yields of private issuers for durations

Retirement plan for senior managers

Main actuarial assumptions

Year ended December 31

Discount rate 1.8% 2.2%

Expected return on plan assets 1.8% 2.2%

Salary growth rate 3.0% 3.0%

Retirement age 60-66 60-66

Retirement plan for senior managers

(in percentage, except for ages in number of years) 2017 Restated 2018

Sensitivity analysis of the key assumption, the discount rate

Year ended December 31

Retirement plan for senior managers

2017 Restated 2018

(in € millions) Increase (decrease) Increase (decrease)

50bps increase (44) (40)

50bps decrease 51 44

DANONE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2018 100

4

4.1 Consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 8. Number of employees, personnel costs and employee benefits

DANONE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2018 101

Changes in carrying amount of provisions

2017 Restated 2018

(in € millions)
Vested
rights

Plan
assets

Impact
of ceiling
on assets

Obligations
provisioned

Vested
rights

Plan
assets

Impact
of ceiling
on assets

Obligations
provisioned

As of January 1 1,452 (520) – 932 1,449 (551) − 898

Service cost 39 − 39 38 − 38

Interest cost 35 − 35 35 − 35

Expected return
on plan assets – (10) (10) – (10) (10)

Other (19) − (19) (3) − (3)

Expense for the year 56 (10) − 46 71 (10) − 61

Payments made to retirees (51) 25 (26) (52) 29 (22)

Contributions to plan assets − (39) (39) − (21) (21)

Changes in demographic
assumptions 1 − 1 5 − 5

Changes in economic
assumptions (9) − (9) (81) − (81)

Experience effects 10 (8) 2 (5) 8 3

Actuarial gains and losses 2 (8) − (7) (81) 8 − (73)

Translation adjustments (35) 12 (22) 4 (3) 1

Other 26 (11) 15 − − −

As of December 31 1,449 (551) − 898 1,391 (548) − 843

Defined benefit retirement plan assets
The investment policy for plan assets depends, for each company, on the employees’ age structure and the expected return on the various
asset classes.

Plan assets of retirement plan for senior managers

As of December 31

Retirement plan for senior managers

(in € millions, except percentage) 2017 Restated 2018

Fair value of plan assets (165) (158)

Main class of plan assets

Bonds (a) (b) 89% 90%

Equities (b) 4% 4%

Real estate and other asset classes (b) 7% 5%

(a) These assets are diversified and, in particular, exposure to individual sovereign risk is limited.

[…]

(k)  In the case of the CGUs in the Specialized Nutrition Reporting entity, the discount rate for 2017 presented here is the rate used in the acquisition plan as

opposed to the rate for 2018.

4.1 Consolidated financial statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements
Note 10. Intangible assets

DANONE REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2018110

Goodwill and brands of the Centrale Morocco CGU (EDP International and Morocco)
As of December 31, 2018, impairment provisions were recognized in respect of the Centrale brand and the Centrale Danone goodwill in
the amounts of €79 million and €583 million respectively (see Note 7.2 of the Notes to the consolidated financial statements).

Goodwill of the groups of CGUs in the Specialized Nutrition and EDP Noram Reporting entities
As of December 31, 2018, the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying amount by the following amounts:

As of December 31

(In € billions)

Early Life Nutrition Asia 7.7

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World 5.3

Advanced Medical Nutrition 4.8

EDP Noram 4.8

Sensitivity analysis on the value in use to the key assumptions

Year ended December 31

(In € billions, except percentage) Impact on recoverable amount
Annual decrease to make recoverable

amount equal carrying amount

Sales – 50bps decrease (a)

Early Life Nutrition Asia (0.5) 25%

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.4) 8%

Advanced Medical Nutrition (0.4) 9%

EDP Noram (0.2) 14%

Recurring operating margin – 100bps decrease (b)

Early Life Nutrition Asia (0.7) 17%

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.4) 10%

Advanced Medical Nutrition (0.4) 11%

EDP Noram (0.8) 6%

Long-term growth rate – 50bps decrease

Early Life Nutrition Asia (1.1)

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.6)

Advanced Medical Nutrition (0.7)

EDP Noram (1.3)

Discount rate – 50bps increase

Early Life Nutrition Asia (1.5)

Early Life Nutrition Rest of the World (0.8)

Advanced Medical Nutrition (1.0)

EDP Noram (1.3)

(a) Decrease applied, each year, to the assumed growth in sales, including the final year, on the basis of the 2019 projections.
(b) Decrease applied, each year, to the assumed recurring operating margin, including the final year, on the basis of the 2019 projections.